

---

**Changes to legislation:** Constitutional Reform Act 2005, Cross Heading: Criminal Appeal Act 1968 (c. 19) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 12 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 9

#### AMENDMENTS RELATING TO JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

##### PART 1

##### JURISDICTION TRANSFERRED FROM THE HOUSE OF LORDS

##### *Criminal Appeal Act 1968 (c. 19)*

- 16 (1) The Criminal Appeal Act 1968 is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 30 (restitution of property) in subsection (3) for “House of Lords” substitute “ Supreme Court ”.
- (3) In section 33 (right of appeal to House of Lords)—
- (a) in the sidenote and subsection (1) for “House of Lords” substitute “ Supreme Court ”;
  - (b) in subsection (2) for “the House of Lords” and “that House” substitute in each place “ the Supreme Court ”.
- (4) In section 34 (application for leave to appeal)—
- (a) for “House of Lords” in each place substitute “ Supreme Court ”;
  - (b) in subsection (1) for “decision of the Court” substitute “ decision of the Court of Appeal ”;
  - (c) in subsection (2) for “that House or the Court” substitute “ the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeal ”.
- (5) In section 35 (hearing and disposal of appeal)—
- (a) omit subsections (1) and (2);
  - (b) in subsection (3) for “House of Lords” substitute “ Supreme Court ”.
- (6) In sections 36 and 37 (bail on appeal by defendant, and detention of defendant on appeal by the Crown) for “House of Lords” in each place substitute “ Supreme Court ”.
- (7) In section 38 (presence of defendant at hearing) for “House of Lords” and “House” in each place substitute “ Supreme Court ”.
- (8) In section 43 (effect of appeal on sentence) for “the House of Lords” and “that House” substitute “ the Supreme Court ”.
- (9) In Schedule 4 (procedural and other modifications for capital cases)—
- (a) in the italic heading preceding paragraph 3 for “House of Lords” substitute “ Supreme Court ”;

**Changes to legislation:** Constitutional Reform Act 2005, Cross Heading: Criminal Appeal Act 1968 (c. 19) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 12 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (b) in paragraphs 3 and 4 for “the House of Lords” and “the House” in each place substitute “ the Supreme Court ”.

**Changes to legislation:**

Constitutional Reform Act 2005, Cross Heading: Criminal Appeal Act 1968 (c. 19) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 12 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 132(4A) words substituted by [2015 c. 2 s. 83\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words inserted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 4Pt. A words substituted by [2007 c. 15 s. 144\(10\)\(b\)](#)